
OK
TAX POLICY AND RESEARCH DIVISION
TONY MASTIN, DIRECTOR

June 23, 2006

MMISSION
PHONE ( 405) 521 -3133

FACSIMILE ( 405) 522 -0063

Re: Our file number LR 06 -085; Income Tax Credit — Biodiesel Facilities

Dear

This is in response to your inquiry ofMay 31, 2006 wherein you requested a ruling regarding the
Oklahoma tax credit for Biodiesel Facilities. Following are the questions you posed and our responses
thereto: 

Question 1

Will a biodiesel facility located within the State of Oklahoma be eligible for one of the tax credits
pursuant to 68 O.S. § 2357.67 if the biodiesel it produces is derived or made from palm oil

Response. 

No Palm oil appears to be derivedfmmplants that are not considered grains The statutory language in 68 O.S. S
2357.67 requires the biodiesel to be derivedfrom animalfats orgrain components Palm oil is not derivedfmm eitherand

biodiesel madefrompalm oil does not quay under 68 O.S. § 2357.67. 

Question 2

Are the tax credits established for biodiesel facilities pursuant to 68 O.S. § 2357.67 saleable or

transferable to a third party? For example, if our firm's clients / investors build a biodiesel production
facility and operate that facility for two years receiving 24 months' worth of tax credits under 68 O.S. 
2357.67( A) and then sell the biodiesel production facility to a third party, would the third party

purchaser be entitled to apply for and receive the remaining 36 months of tax credits provided for in 68
O.S. 2357.67(A)? 

a) Similarly, are the tax credits for biodiesel facilities established by 68 O.S. 2357.67 capable of
being sold to a third party who is not a purchaser of the biodiesel facility? In other words, could
a biodiesel facility located within the State of Oklahoma sell its tax credits to another unrelated
business entity, financial lender, or person, who is not involved in the ownership or operation of
a biodiesel facility? 
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Response. 

No. The tax credit itselfis not transferable. However, a change in ownership ofthe biodieselproductionfacility would not
prohibit the subsequent owners ofthefacilityfvm continuing to receive the creditfor the timeperiodprescribed by 68 O.S. 
5 2357.67. Under no circumstances can the credits themselves be transferred or sold. 

Question 3

Can the owners and /or operators of a biodiesel facility located within the State of Oklahoma use the tax
credits for biodiesel facilities established by 68 O.S. § 2357.67 to obtain a tax refund from the State of

Oklahoma? In other words, will the tax credits be allowed to the biodiesel facility only when it works as
a setoff against taxes to be paid into the State of Oklahoma, or will the credit(s) also be allowed when

they will result in a tax refund to the biodiesel facility from the State of Oklahoma

Response: 

No. The tax credit under 68 O.S. 9 2357.67 is non refundable. It can be used to offset income tax to Zero, but to the
extent that the credit isgreater than the Oklahoma income tax, such credits are not refundable. 

Also, please be advised that the Oklahoma Tax Commission promulgated OAC 710: 50- 15 -98. 

Credits for biodiesel production that is to be effective June 25, 2006. The Biodiesel Credit authorized
in 68 O.S. § 2357. 67 can be claimed on OTC Form 511C as part of a taxpayer' s income tax filing. 

This response applies only to the circumstances set out in your request of May 31, 2006. 
Pursuant to Commission Rule 710: 1- 3- 73( e), this Letter Ruling maybe generally relied upon only by
the entity to whom it is issued, assuming that all pertinent facts have been accurately and completely
stated, and that there has been no change in applicable law. 

If I can be of further assistance, please feel free to call me at (405) 521 -3133. 

Sincerely, 

FOR THE OKLAHOMA TAX COMMISSION

t0j. 
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Michael C. ufmann

Tax Policy Analyst


